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2024 – Preliminary Year-End Estimates
• Summary:

• General and Income Tax Funds 
(GF/ITF/USF)
• Revenues - $11.444 billion:

• Represents Year-Over-Year (YOY) 
increase of -0.8%.
• Target rate – 0.4%.



2024 – Preliminary Year-End Estimates
• Summary:

• Income Tax Funds (ITF):
• Revenues - $6.226 billion:

• Represents Year-Over-Year (YOY) 
increase of -3.0%.
• Target rate – 2.6%.



2024 – Preliminary Year-End Estimates
• Summary:

• Economic downturn concerns – seems to have moderated.
• Income Tax Fund (ITF):

• Revenue collections:  Are in the middle of projected 
range.

• ITF:  YOY Estimates (last three months, 2024):
• YOY:

• Apr-24: -2.8%(Apr-23: -4.8%, Apr-22: 28.8%)
• May-24:-3.2%(May-23: -5.4%, May-22:14.8%)
• Jun-24:-2.8% (Jun-23: -4.8%, June-22: 12.8%)

• It looks like the decline is moderating.  



2022 – Preliminary Year-End Estimates



2023 – Preliminary Year-End Estimates



2024 – Preliminary Year-End Estimates



2024 – General Fund



2024 – Income Tax Fund



2024 – Transportation Fund



Historical – WPU Changes

Year WPU Value
% Change in WPU 

Value

2020-2021  $                                   3,596 N/A
2021-2022  $                                   3,809 5.92%
2022-2023  $                                   4,038 6.01%
2023-2024  $                                   4,280 5.99%
2024-2025  $                                   4,494 5.00%



Historical –ITF Changes

Year Income Tax Fund Low High Range
% Change in ITF (Info 

from TC-23)

2020-2021  $         3,993,993,564  $ 3,973,000,000  $                                                              4,016,000,000 Low N/A
2021-2022  $         6,122,845,381  $ 4,992,000,000  $                                                              5,991,000,000 Above 53.30%
2022-2023  $         6,771,925,738  $ 5,219,000,000  $                                                              6,379,000,000 Above 10.60%
2023-2024  $         6,422,390,636  $ 5,997,000,000  $                                                              7,300,000,000 Middle -5.16%
2024-2025  $         6,226,662,900  $ 5,638,000,000  $                                                              6,891,000,000 Middle -3.05%



Historical – WPU vs ITF Changes
Average WPU 

Percent Change:  
5.73%

Average ITC 
Percent Change:  
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New Public Education Spending – FY2024 vs FY 2025 vs FY 
2026

FY - 2024 - New Public Education Spending 
WPU Value Increase - Inflationary Adjustment 131,979,600$                                           
Statutory Enrollment Growth (Ongoing) 3,900,000$                                               
Statutory Enrollment Growth(One-Time) 2,597,000$                                               

Total 138,476,600$                                           
Entity USBE Legislature Appropriations
New Ongoing(Requested) $857,750,400 $769,637,500
One-Time(Requested) $193,855,000 $214,418,800

Total $1,051,605,400 $984,056,300
FY - 2025 - New Public Education Spending
WPU Value Increase - Inflationary Adjustment 161,256,600$                                           
Statutory Enrollment Growth (Ongoing) 48,249,800$                                             
Statutory Enrollment Growth(One-Time) 9,122,900$                                               

Total 218,629,300$                                           
Entity USBE Legislature Appropriations
New Ongoing(Requested) $451,832,949 $278,420,500
One-Time(Requested) $139,149,900 $517,873,700

Total $590,982,849 $796,294,200
***** More Detailed Spreadsheet available ***** 



New Public Education Spending – FY2024 vs FY 2025 vs FY 
2026 – Three Scenarios

Assume 10% 
increase in 
inflationary 
adjustment

Low-Range
FY - 2026 - New Public Education Spending (Projected)
WPU Value Increase - Inflationary Adjustment 177,382,260$                          
Statutory Enrollment Growth (Ongoing) 48,249,800$                            
Statutory Enrollment Growth(One-Time) 9,122,900$                              

Total 234,754,960$                          
Entity USBE

Projected Additional Spending Available
New Ongoing (Projected) $200,000,000 -$34,754,960
New One-Time (Projected) $509,744,000
Total $709,744,000

Keep these the same

*** Does not imply or reflect actual 
legislative appropriations.  Created 
for USBE discussion purposes only.***



New Public Education Spending – FY2024 vs FY 2025 vs FY 
2026 – Three Scenarios

Assume 10% 
increase in 
inflationary 
adjustment

Mid-Range
FY - 2026 - New Public Education Spending (Projected)
WPU Value Increase - Inflationary Adjustment 177,382,260$                          
Statutory Enrollment Growth (Ongoing) 48,249,800$                            
Statutory Enrollment Growth(One-Time) 9,122,900$                              

Total 234,754,960$                          
Entity USBE

Projected Additional Spending Available
New Ongoing (Projected) $250,000,000 $15,245,040
New One-Time (Projected) $509,744,000
Total $759,744,000

Keep these the same

*** Does not imply or reflect actual 
legislative appropriations.  Created 
for USBE discussion purposes only.***



New Public Education Spending – FY2024 vs FY 2025 vs FY 
2026 – Three Scenarios

Assume 10% 
increase in 
inflationary 
adjustment

High-Range
FY - 2026 - New Public Education Spending (Projected)
WPU Value Increase - Inflationary Adjustment 177,382,260$                          
Statutory Enrollment Growth (Ongoing) 48,249,800$                            
Statutory Enrollment Growth(One-Time) 9,122,900$                              

Total 234,754,960$                          
Entity USBE

Projected Additional Spending Available
New Ongoing (Projected) $300,000,000 $65,245,040
New One-Time (Projected) $509,744,000
Total $809,744,000

Keep these the same

*** Does not imply or reflect actual 
legislative appropriations.  Created 
for USBE discussion purposes only.***



Overall Macroeconomic Situation 
• Major Economic Highlights/Considerations 

• Updates/data/reports from LFA (Public data 
sources) and Federal government.

• Real GDP Update:
• 2nd Quarter Real GDP – increased at annual 

rate of 3.0 percent.
• 1st Quarter Real GDP – increased 1.4  

percent.
• 3rd Quarter Preliminary Update – mid 

October.



Overall Macroeconomic Situation 
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Overall Macroeconomic Situation
• Major Economic Highlights/Considerations:

• Interest Rates – have been higher for longer 
as inflation remains above 2% target rate.  
Inflation has fallen:
• Forecasts (have been in-line)
• Consumer inflation expectations (more of 

an issue now).
• Labor force has been resilient but has started 

to slow down in line w/ idea of “soft landing”.
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Overall Macroeconomic Situation
• Major Economic Highlights/Considerations:

• Utah Economy:
• Strong relative to nation.
• Consumer sentiment – remains high as 

income and consumption grow.
• Positioned to fare better if situation 

tightens or slows.
• “Soft landing”. 

• Similar during Pandemic period. 
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Overall Macroeconomic Situation
• Major Economic Highlights/Considerations:

• Consumers – cautious. 
• In relative terms, the economy has 

“whipsawed” through many economic 
events over the past few years.

• Housing affordability – remains challenged 
as mortgage rates are still high and home 
prices are high coupled w/ limited supply.



Overall Macroeconomic Situation 



Overall Macroeconomic Situation 



Thank you!


